

No. 14-1502

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RHONDA NESBITT, individually, and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

FCNH, INC.; VIRGINIA MASSAGE THERAPY, INC.; MID-ATLANTIC
MASSAGE THERAPY, INC.; STEINER EDUCATION GROUP, INC.;
STEINER LEISURE LTD.; SEG CORT LLC, d/b/a “Steiner Education Group,”
Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, Judge, Case No. 1:14-CV-00990-RBJ

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

JULIE L. GANTZ
Attorney
U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
131 M Street, NE
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4718
julie.gantz@eoc.gov

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JESSE Z. GRAUMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563
grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History and the District Court’s Decision	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE RIGHT OF A PREVAILING FLSA PLAINTIFF TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS A SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT THAT CANNOT BE WAIVED IN ARBITRATION.....	11
A. Case Law Uniformly Holds that the Right to Attorneys’ Fees Under the FLSA and Other Fee-Shifting Statutes Cannot Be Waived in Arbitration	11
B. The Non-Waivability of the Statutory Right to Attorneys’ Fees Under the FLSA is Consistent with the Broad Prohibition Against the Waiver of FLSA Rights by Contract.....	17
C. Attorneys’ Fees Are Critical to the Enforcement of the FLSA	18

D. The District Court Correctly Concluded that a Provision that Precludes Nesbitt from Recovering Attorneys’ Fees if She Prevails in Arbitration Is Unenforceable 21

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS 25

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM 26

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</u> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</u> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	17
<u>Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs., Inc.</u> , 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2
<u>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	17-18
<u>Daugherty v. Encana Oil & Gas (USA), Inc.</u> , No. 10-cv-02272-WJM-KLM, 2011 WL 2791338 (D. Colo. July 15, 2011) (unpublished).....	19
<u>DeGaetano v. Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 983 F. Supp. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
<u>Delano v. Mastec, Inc.</u> , No. 8:10-CV-320-T-27MAP, 2010 WL 4809081 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2010) (unpublished)	13
<u>Dole v. Snell</u> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>Emp'rs Reins. Corp. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</u> , 358 F.3d 757 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<u>Flagship Marine Servs., Inc. v. Belcher Towing Co.</u> , 23 F.3d 341 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<u>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</u> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11, 12, 13

Cases--continued:

<u>Gourley v. Yellow Transp., LLC,</u> 178 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2001)	19
<u>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co.,</u> 43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15-16
<u>Koridze v. Fannie Mae Corp.,</u> 593 F. Supp. 2d 863 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	16
<u>Laffey v. Nw. Airlines,</u> 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18-19, 20
<u>Lanza v. Sugarland Run Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 97 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	14
<u>McCaskill v. SCI Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11
<u>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,</u> 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</u> 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<u>Perez v. Globe Airport Sec. Servs., Inc.,</u> 253 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2001), <u>vacated after stipulation of dismissal,</u> 294 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Porzig v. Dresdner, Kleinwort, Benson, N. Am., LLC,</u> 497 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<u>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Carlson,</u> 126 F.2d 607 (10th Cir. 1942).....	14

Cases--continued:

<u>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSys. Philadelphia, Inc.,</u> 673 F.3d 221, 230-31 (3d Cir. 2012)	13
<u>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,</u> 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22
<u>Sanchez v. Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C.,</u> 762 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12
<u>Shankle v. B-G Maint. Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 163 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12
<u>Shaver v. New England Life Ins. Co.,</u> No. 11-1247-JWL, 2011 WL 5827785 (D. Kan. Nov. 18, 2011) (unpublished)	13
<u>Southerland v. Corporate Transit of Am.,</u> No. 13-14462, 2014 WL 4906891 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2014) (unpublished)	13
<u>Spinetti v. Serv. Corp. Int'l,</u> 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,</u> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	18
<u>Trinidad v. Pret a Manger (USA) Ltd.,</u> No. 12 CIV. 6094 PAE, 2014 WL 4670870 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014) (unpublished).....	19
<u>United Slate, Tile & Composition Roofers, Damp & Waterproof Workers Ass'n, Local 307 v. G & M Roofing & Sheet Metal Co.,</u> 732 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1984).....	19
<u>Whitman v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC,</u> No. 4:12-cv-00144-RBH, 2012 WL 6210591 (D.S.C. Dec. 13, 2012) (unpublished).....	16

Cases--continued:

Wirtz v. Bledsoe,
 365 F.2d 277 (10th Cir. 1966).....17

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended,
 29 U.S.C. 621 *et seq.*..... 2, 10, 14
 29 U.S.C. 626(b).....14

Equal Pay Act of 1963,
 29 U.S.C. 206(d).....2

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended,
 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*..... passim
 29 U.S.C. 2041
 29 U.S.C. 206(a).....12
 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)12
 29 U.S.C. 211(a).....1
 29 U.S.C. 21614
 29 U.S.C. 216(b)..... 10, 12, 19
 29 U.S.C. 216(c).....1
 29 U.S.C. 2171
 29 U.S.C. 5511

Federal Arbitration Act, as amended,
 9 U.S.C. 1–163

National Labor Relations Act, as amended,
 29 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*.....7, 8

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended
 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.* 2, 10, 14, 15, 16, 19
 42 U.S.C. 2000e 5(k).....15

Miscellaneous:

Admin. Ofc. of the U.S. Courts, Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table C-2 (2014), <u>available at</u> http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/StatisticalTablesForTheFederalJudiciary/2014/june/C02Jun14.pdf	19-20
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <u>An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes</u> , 8 J. Empirical Leg. Studies (2011).....	20
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (Rules Amended and Effective Oct. 1, 2013, Fee Schedule Amended and Effective Nov. 1, 2014), <u>available at</u> https://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=/UCM/ADRSTG_004103&revision=latestreleased	5, 6, 8, 9, 21-22
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (Rules Amended and Effective Oct. 1, 2013, Fee Schedule Amended and Effective June 1, 2010), <u>available at</u> https://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/rules/searchrules/rulesdetail?doc=ADRSTAGE2025278	5-6
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 29(a)	2
